Introduced October 11, 1988, by Councilman Salvaggio, seconded by Councilman Van Sandt (by request)

Item No. 88-10-1303

ORDINANCE NO. 2216

An ordinance amending Chapter 3 Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Code of Ordinances, to comply with new State law.

BE IT ORDAINED that Chapter 3 Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Slidell is hereby amended as follows:

- Sec. 3-2 Definitions. (1) Alcoholic beverage delete
 "one-half of one (0.5)" and replace with "six percent".

 After the last word in the paragraph "volume", delete
 the period "(.)" and replace with ", including alcohol".

 "(5) Dealer:" first sentence after "Any person who"
 add " as a business,".
- "(10) Liquor wholesaler" Third sentence after the language "state or who", add the following "sells alcoholic beverages for delivery beyond the borders of the State in the amounts to be fixed by the commissioners,".
- Add "(19) Restaurant: Any establishment defined as follows:
- (a) Which operates a place of business whose purpose and primary function is to take orders for and serve food and food items;
- (b) Which serves alcoholic beverages an conjunction with meals;
- (c) Which serves food on all days of operation;
- (d) Which grosses sixty percent of its average monthly revenues from the sale of food, food items, and nonalcoholic beverages;
- (e) Which maintains separate sales figures for alcoholic beverages; and

ORDINANCE NO. 2216 ITEM NO. 88-10-1303 PAGE 2

(f) Which operates a fully equipped kitchen used for the preparation of uncooked foods for service and consumption of such on the premises."

Add "(20) Still wine: Any non-effervescent alcoholic beverage derived from the juice of any fruit, or synthesis thereof."

Sec. 3-4. License Fees.

(3) Retailer: (e) Restaurant/Cafeteria: Second sentence delete "seventy-five (75) percent" and replace with "sixty (60) percent".

Sec. 3-8. Application for Dealer's License.

- (2) Content of applications. Second sentence delete "26:77" and replace with "26:78".
- (3) Qualifications for applicants. Second sentence delete "26:79" and replace with "26:80".

Sec. 3-16. Adoption by reference of certain provisions of the State Alcoholic Beverage Control Law. After the language "Louisiana Revised Statutes."

delete "R.S. 26:81" and replace with "R.S. 26:83" delete "R.S. 26:82" and replace with "R.S. 26:84" delete "R.S. 26:85" and replace with "R.S. 26:87" delete "R.S. 26:88" and replace with "R.S. 26:90" delete "R.S. 26:89 and replace with "R.S. 26:91" delete "R.S. 26:91" and replace with "R.S. 26:93" delete "R.S. 26:92" and replace with "R.S. 26:94" delete R.S. 26:103" and replace with "R.S. 26:94"

Sec. 3-19. Gallonage tax...

(1) (Tax levied) after the word "Act" delete "190" and replace with "696", second sentence delete "1946" and replace with "1987". Last sentence delete "R.S. 26:493" and replace with "R.S. 26:492".

 ORDINANCE NO. 2216 ITEM NO. 88-10-1303 PAGE 3

(3) Delinquency; penalty. Third sentence delete "26:345" and replace with "26:346".

Sec. 3-20. Certificate of qualifications. (3)(f) Delete "26:494" and replace with "26:493".

ADOPTED this 8th day of November , 1988.

DELIVERED 11/10/88

10:30 A.M. ...

11/10/88

3:45 P.M. And the Page

Richard B. Van Sandt Councilman, District C President of the Council

Salvatore A. Caruse

Mayor

Davis Dautreuil

Council Administrator/Clerk of the Council